forma condensed consolidated statement of operations assumes that the Company’s acquisition of a portfolio of 13
properties on March 1, 2006 and the Company’s September 2006 equity offering occurred as of January 1, 2006.

These pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical financial statements,
including the notes thereto, as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006. The pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements are unaudited and are not necessarily indicative of what the financial position or the
actual results of operations would have been had the Company completed the acquisition of the Edwards Portfolio on
December 31, 2006 or January 1, 2006, respectively, nor do they purport to represent the financial position or the
results of operations of the Company as of any future date or for any future periods.

4

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2006
(unaudited, dollars in thousands)

Consolidated
American Campus
Communities, Inc.
and Subsidiaries

Edwards
Portfolio

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Assets
Investments in real estate, net $ 770,885 $ 101,218(A)$ 872,103
Cash and cash equivalents 79,107 (29,686)(B) 49,421
Restricted cash 11,260 249(C) 11,509
Student contracts receivable, net 3,129 - 3,129
Other assets 20,000 1,089(D) 21,089
Total assets $ 884,381 $ 72,870 $ 957,251

Liability and stockholders’ equity

Liabilities:
Secured debt $ 432,294 $ 70,738(E)$ 503,032
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 13,616 427 (F) 14,043
Other liabilities 29,436 1,705(G) 31,141
Total liabilities 475,346 72, 870 548,216

Minority interests 39,561 - 39,561

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 229 - 229
Additional paid in capital 382,367 - 382,367
Accumulated earnings and distributions (13,533) - (13,533)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 411 - 411
Total stockholders’ equity 369,474 - 369,474

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 884,381 $ 72,870 $ 957,251

5

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

8

American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
(unaudited, dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Company
Year Ended

December 31,
2006

Completed
Transactions

(a)

Edwards
Portfolio

(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues $ 118,953 $ 5,109 $ 11,329 $ - $ 135,391

Operating expenses:
Property operating expenses 51,590 2,198 4,925 - 58,713
Third party development and
management services 5,564 - - - 5,564
General and administrative 6,278 - - - 6,278
Depreciation and amortization 24,864 1,031 - 4,152(c) 30,047
Ground/facility lease 857 - - - 857
Total operating expenses 89,153 3,229 4,925 4,152 101,459

Operating income (loss) 29,800 1,880 6,404 (4,152) 33,932

Nonoperating income and
(expenses):
Interest income 1,230 - - - 1,230
Interest expense (25,937) (1,162) - (4,128)(d) (31,227)
Amortization of deferred
financing
costs (1,365) (38) - (96)(e) (1,499)
Total nonoperating expenses (26,072) (1,200) - (4,224) (31,496)

Income before income taxes
and minority interests 3,728 680 6,404 (8,376) 2,436
Income tax provision (28) - - - (28)
Minority interests (2,038) - - 1,520 (f) (518)
Income (loss) from continuing
operations 1,662 680 6,404 (6,856) 1,890

Discontinued operations 20,935 - - (1,826) (f) 19,109
Net income (loss) $ 22,597 $ 680 $ 6,404 $ (8,682) $ 20,999

Income per share
Basic $ 1.20 $ 0.92
Diluted $ 1.17 $ 0.92

Weighted average common
shares
outstanding:
Basic 18,907,061 4,008,143(g) 22,915,204

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

9

Diluted 20,967,946 4,364,430(h) 25,332,376

6

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

10

American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

1. Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(A) Reflects the purchase price of the Edwards Portfolio and related acquisition costs incurred.

(B) Reflects the net cash outlay at closing.

(C) Reflects the assumption of escrow accounts required by the lenders of the fixed-rate mortgage debt assumed.

(D)Reflects the following: (i) approximately $0.9 million recorded to reflect the intangible asset associated with the